

No. 98-7540

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
SCOTT LESLIE CARMELL,  
*Petitioner*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Filed October 20, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF TEXAS'S OUTCRY STATUTE .....	8
II. APPLICATION OF THE 1993 AMENDMENTS TO CARMELL'S TRIAL DID NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE BECAUSE THEY DID NOT RETROACTIVELY ALTER THE DEFINITION OF THE CRIMES OR INCREASE THE PUNISHMENT FOR THE CRIMES .....	13
III. APPLICATION OF THE 1993 AMENDMENTS TO CARMELL'S TRIAL DID NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE BECAUSE CALDER'S FOURTH CATEGORY DOES NOT HAVE MEANING INDEPENDENT OF THE COLLINS FORMULATION.....	17
A. Article 38.07's Corroboration Requirement Does Not Affect the Quantity or Degree of Proof Necessary to Convict and Is Not a Two-Witness Rule .....	18
B. Carmell's Expansive Interpretation of Category Four Was Rejected in <i>Hopt</i> , and the Court Has Consistently Recognized <i>Hopt</i> 's Clarification of the <i>Calder</i> Categories .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Collins</i> Specifically Rejects Carmell's Assertion that Evidentiary or Procedural Changes that Disadvantage a Defendant Violate the Ex Post Facto Clause .....	31
D. <i>Collins</i> Also Rejects Carmell's Assertion that the 1993 Amendments Deprived Him of a Defense .....	33
IV. THE CORE CONCERNS OF THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE WERE NOT IMPLICATED BY THE APPLICATION OF THE 1993 AMENDMENTS TO CARMELL'S TRIAL.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bass v. State</i> , 468 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971) .....	19
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925) .....	14, 23, 32, 33
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 914 S.W.2d 213 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1996, pet. ref'd) .....	12
<i>Bowyer v. United States</i> , 422 A.2d 973 (D.C. 1980) .....	6
<i>Burks v. State</i> , 876 S.W.2d 877 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) .....	19
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	passim
<i>California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995) .....	15
<i>Carmell v. State</i> , 963 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998, pet. ref'd) (per curiam), cert. granted, 119 S.Ct. 2336 (1999) .....	2, 5, 12
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866) .....	23, 24, 25, 37
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 100 Tex. Crim. 617, 272 S.W. 480 (1925) .....	8
<i>DeVeau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960) .....	38, 40
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977) .....	40
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866) .....	37
<i>Ex parte Merrill</i> , 150 Tex. Crim. 365, 201 S.W.2d 232 (1947) .....	26
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) .....	30, 37
<i>Friedel v. State</i> , 832 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. App.—Austin 1992, no pet.) .....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 32 Tex. Crim. 611, 25 S.W. 781 (1894) .....	8, 19
<i>Graves v. State</i> , 994 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1999, pet. ref'd) .....	5, 12
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 130 Tex. Crim. 289, 93 S.W.2d 1146 (1936) .....	8
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898) .....	38, 40
<i>Heckathorne v. State</i> , 697 S.W.2d 8 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1985, pet. ref'd) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 651 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983) .....	4, 9, 10, 18
<i>Hindman v. State</i> , 152 Tex. Crim. 75, 211 S.W.2d 182 (1948) .....	8, 26
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	30
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	30
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 449 S.W.2d 65 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970) .....	19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 789 S.W.2d 330 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1990, pet. ref'd) .....	11
<i>Kring v. Missouri</i> , 107 U.S. 221 (1883) .....	23, 31, 32, 33
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 412 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. Crim. App. 1967) .....	19
<i>Lindquist v. State</i> , 922 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, pet. ref'd) .....	6, 12
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997) .....	14
<i>Matchett v. State</i> , 941 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987) .....	40, 41
<i>Murphy v. Commonwealth</i> , 652 S.W.2d 69 (Ky. 1983) .....	5
<i>Murphy v. Kentucky</i> , 465 U.S. 1072 (1984) (mem.) .....	6
<i>Murphy v. Sowders</i> , 801 F.2d 205 (CA6(1986) .....	5, 27-30
<i>Nemecek v. State</i> , 621 S.W.2d 404 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 651 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983) (per curiam) .....	4, 18
<i>People v. Hudry</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 40, 535 N.E.2d 250 (1988) .....	5, 20, 30, 36, 37, 42
<i>Price v. State</i> , 36 Tex. Crim. 143, 35 S.W. 988 (1896) .....	8
<i>Purifoy v. State</i> , 163 Tex. Crim. 488, 293 S.W.2d 663 (1956) .....	19
<i>Scoggan v. State</i> , 799 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	9, 11, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984) .....	37
<i>Shelby v. State</i> , 800 S.W.2d 584 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 819 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Blackwell</i> , 500 S.W.2d 97 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973) .....	10
<i>State v. Byers</i> , 627 P.2d 788 (Idaho 1981) .....	6
<i>State v. Schreuder</i> , 726 P.2d 1215 (Utah 1986) .....	6
<i>Thompson v. Missouri</i> , 171 U.S. 380 (1899) .....	21, 22, 34, 42
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Topolanck v. State</i> , 40 Tex. 160, 1874 WL 7921 (1874) .....	26
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	38
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 84 (D. Pa. 1809) ..	31, 32
<i>Villareal v. State</i> , 511 S.W.2d 500 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974) .....	26
<i>Virgin Islands v. Civil</i> , 591 F.2d 255 (CA3 1979) ..	6
<i>Waldrop v. State</i> , 662 S.W.2d 612 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1983, pet. ref'd) .....	10
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	40
<i>Zule v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 28 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1990, pet. ref'd) .....	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Act of 22nd Leg., R.S., ch. 33, 1891 Tex. Gen. Laws 34, <i>reprinted in</i> H.P.N. GAMMEL, LAWS OF TEXAS 36 (1898), <i>repealed by</i> Act of May 24, 1973, 63rd Leg., ch. 399, 1973 Tex. Gen. Laws 883 .....	9
Act of May 8, 1975, 64th Leg., R.S., ch. 203, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 476 .....	10
Act of May 26, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., ch. 382, 1983 Tex. Gen. Laws 2090 .....	3, 10, 11
Act of May 10, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 200, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 387 .....	3, 10, 11
Act of May 29, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 900, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 3765 .....	3, 10, 11
HOUSE RESEARCH ORG., BILL ANALYSIS, Tex. H.B. 261, 73rd Leg., R.S. (1993) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 38.15 (Vernon 1979) .....	21
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 38.18(a) (Vernon 1979) .....	21
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 38.07 (Vernon Supp. 1999) .....	3, 11, 12
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 12.33 (Vernon 1994) .....	16
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 2.03 (Vernon 1994) .....	34
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 2.04 (Vernon 1994) .....	34
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 21.11 (Vernon 1994) .....	15, 34
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 22.011 (Vernon 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 22.021 (Vernon 1994) .....	3
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (John William Strong ed., 4th ed. 1992) .....	25
2 JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (James H. Chadbourn rev. 1979) ..	25, 26
2 MAX FARRAND, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1937) .....	35
3 JACK B. WEINSTEIN, MARGARET A. BERGER, & JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, WEINSTEIN'S EVIDENCE (1996) .....	25
42 GEORGE E. DIX & ROBERT O. DAWSON, CRIMINAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1995) (Texas Practice) .....	26
7 JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (James H. Chadbourn rev. 1978) ..	18, 25, 26
9 W.S. HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (3d ed. 1944) .....	20
Breck P. McAllister, <i>Ex Post Facto Laws in the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 15 CAL. L. REV. 269 (1927) .....	36
Cassia C. Spohn, <i>The Rape Reform Movement: The Traditional Common Law and Rape Reforms</i> , 39 JURIMETRICS J. 119 (1999) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Christopher Bopst, <i>Rape Shield Laws and Prior False Accusations of Rape: The Need for Meaningful Legislative Reform</i> , 24 J. LEGIS. 125 (1998) .....	9
Elmer E. Smead, <i>The Rule Against Retroactive Legislation: A Basic Principle of Jurisprudence</i> , 20 MINN. L. REV. 775 (1936) .....	35
Derek J.T. Adler, Note, <i>Ex Post Facto Limitations on Changes in Evidentiary Law: Repeal of Accomplice Corroboration Requirements</i> , 55 FORDHAM L. REV. 1191 (1987) .....	36-37
Irving Younger, <i>The Requirement of Corroboration in Prosecutions for Sex Offenses in New York</i> , 40 FORDHAM L. REV. 263 (1971) .....	20, 26, 27
Irwin R. Miller, Note, <i>Constitutional Problems Inherent in the Admissibility of Prior Record Conviction Evidence for the Purpose of Impeaching the Credibility of the Defendant Witness</i> , 37 U. CIN. L. REV. 168 (1968) .....	25, 26
John H. Wigmore, <i>Required Numbers of Witnesses: A Brief History of the Numerical System in England</i> , 15 HARV. L. REV. 83 (1901) .....	20, 21
Note, <i>Ex Post Facto Limitations on Legislative Power</i> , 73 MICH. L. REV. 1491 (1975) .....	41, 42
Sarah Weddington, <i>Rape Law in Texas: H.B. 284 and the Road to Reform</i> , 4 AM. J. CRIM. L. 1 (Wint. 1975-76) .....	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	35
THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	36
Vitauts M. Gulbis, Annotation, <i>Modern Status of Rule Regarding Necessity for Corroboration of Victim's Testimony in Prosecution for Sexual Offense</i> , 31 A.L.R.4th 120 (1984) .....	8
Wayne A. Logan, <i>The Ex Post Facto Clause and the Jurisprudence of Punishment</i> , 35 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1261 (1998) .....	26
William Winslow Crosskey, <i>The True Meaning of the Constitutional Prohibition of Ex-Post-Facto Laws</i> , 14 U. CHI. L. REV. 539 (1947) .....	13
